

No. 06-8120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE EDWARD BRENDLIN,
Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAMELA HARRIS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1625 Eye Street, NW
10th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5386

FRANCES H. PRATT
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
1650 King Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 600-0815

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
Counsel of Record
SAMBHAV SANKAR
HEATHER ZACHARY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. A TRAFFIC STOP INHERENTLY SUBJECTS A PASSENGER TO A SEIZURE BY INTERFERING WITH HIS FREEDOM OF MOVEMENT.....	6
II. A PASSENGER IN A TRAFFIC STOP REMAINS “SEIZED” UNTIL HE HAS RECEIVED SOME OBJECTIVE INDICATION THAT HE IS FREE TO LEAVE AND IT IS SAFE FOR HIM TO DO SO.....	11
A. A Passenger Remains Seized If He Has Received No Indication That He Is Free To Leave	12
B. A Passenger Remains Seized If He Cannot Prudently Leave The Site Of The Traffic Stop.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	10
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	9, 10
<i>Colorado v. Bannister</i> , 449 U.S. 1 (1980).....	7
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	10
<i>Davis v. Gracey</i> , 111 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	7
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	9, 17
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	9
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	17
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	8, 12, 13
<i>People v. Roth</i> , 85 P.3d 571 (Colo. Ct. App. 2003).....	15
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	11
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980).....	6
<i>Rogala v. District of Columbia</i> , 161 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 631 N.W.2d 206 (S.D. 2001).....	13
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	6
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	15
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 337 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002).....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Gama-Bastidas</i> , 142 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 349 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	7
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	6
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 891 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>United States v. Kimball</i> , 25 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 710 F.2d 1071 (5th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	9
<i>United States v. Moorefield</i> , 111 F.3d 10 (3d Cir. 1997).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 454 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2006).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	7
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Diaz</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 627 (D. Md. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Twilley</i> , 222 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 419 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 840 (2005).....	13
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	7, 8
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 734 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	13
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	11

STATUTES

N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 1229-a.....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4511.051.....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAA Foundation for Traffic Safety, Report Sum- mary—Pedestrian Fatalities on Interstate Highways: Characteristics and Countermea- sures (1997), <i>available at</i> http://www. aaafoundation.org/pdf/fatalped.pdf (last visited Mar. 4, 2007)	16
